PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7952739

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MIGUEL DHAENS	03/06/2023
MONZER AL SAKKA	03/06/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DRIV AUTOMOTIVE INC.	
Street Address:	15701 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE	
City:	NORTHVILLE	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48168	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	18197133	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 248.641.1222

Email: troymailroom@harnessip.com, madams@harnessip.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: 5445 CORPORATE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1316N-001874-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELLE A. ADAMS	
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle A. Adams/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2023	

Total Attachments: 7

source=Summary#page1.tif source=Summary#page2.tif source=Summary#page3.tif source=Summary#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 063637 FRAME: 0275

507905614

source=Summary#page5.tif source=Signed Assignment#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment#page2.tif



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: F8C44AD80B134898B54C1FBBF9368A3C

Subject: Copy Only of DocuSign: Signatures Requested - HDP Ref. 1316N-001874-US; DRiV Ref. ASR-10567US01

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 36 Signatures: 4 Envelope Originator: Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Michelle Adams

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

madams@harnessip.com IP Address: 65.183.161.130

Status: Completed

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Michelle Adams Location: DocuSign

1

3/6/2023 8:18:20 AM madams@harnessip.com

Signer Events

Miguel Dhaens
MDhaens@driv.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature Timestamp

Sent: 3/6/2023 8:23:26 AM Viewed: 3/6/2023 11:15:41 AM Signed: 3/6/2023 11:15:51 AM

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 165.225.12.100

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 6/24/2021 4:29:10 PM ID: 0a74a1da-8a5d-4929-93ae-19f48049800d

Monzer Al Sakka MSakka@driv.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Sent: 3/6/2023 8:23:26 AM Viewed: 3/6/2023 9:52:33 AM Signed: 3/6/2023 9:53:31 AM

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 165.225.12.93

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 11/10/2021 2:23:56 AM ID: 6b410863-fcb8-48ff-9180-b2eca2aac550

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

COPIED

Don Walker

dgwalker@harnessip.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Sent: 3/6/2023 8:23:27 AM

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp Michelle Adams Sent: 3/6/2023 8:23:27 AM **COPIED**

madams@harnessip.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Pete Mattei PMattei@driv.com

Associate General Counsel

Tenneco Automotive Operating Company Inc.

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 6/25/2021 4:23:17 PM

ID: 90a63ef2-ca39-4a6e-85a6-65c11ddee76a

COPIED

Sent: 3/6/2023 8:23:28 AM

Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/6/2023 8:23:28 AM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/6/2023 9:52:33 AM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/6/2023 9:53:31 AM
Completed	Security Checked	3/6/2023 11:15:51 AM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps
Electronic Record and Signature	Disclosure	

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Harness, Dickey and Pierce, P.L.C. (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact Harness, Dickey and Pierce, P.L.C.:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: jrusso@hdp.com

To advise Harness, Dickey and Pierce, P.L.C. of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at jrusso@hdp.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from Harness, Dickey and Pierce, P.L.C.

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to jrusso@hdp.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with Harness, Dickey and Pierce, P.L.C.

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to jrusso@hdp.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify Harness, Dickey and Pierce, P.L.C. as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by Harness, Dickey and Pierce, P.L.C. during the course of your relationship with Harness, Dickey and Pierce, P.L.C..

Attorney No.: 1316N-001874-US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignor, has invented:

SINGLE AXLE ROLL CONTROL SYSTEM WITH MULTIPLE CIRCUIT-SPECIFIC PRESSURIZING DEVICES

WHEREAS, DRiV Automotive Inc., 15701 Technology Drive, Northville, Michigan 48168, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms any prior assignment to Assignee, and to the extent that Assignor has not already done so, agrees to assign, and hereby does, sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the inventions as described in the aforesaid application, to the aforesaid application itself, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other applications claiming priority directly or indirectly from the aforesaid application, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent, utility model, or other similar rights which may be granted thereon, including reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all copyright rights throughout the world in the aforesaid application and the subject matter disclosed therein, these rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent, utility model, or other similar rights, are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to sue for, and recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of the applications, patents, utility models. or other similar rights, resulting therefrom, and the copyright rights;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent, utility model, or other similar rights, and for copyright, in the United States and in all foreign countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue, re-examination, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title and to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

Assignor hereby requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee, and requests that any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue the Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or other similar right to Assignee.

Attorney No.: 1316N-001874-US

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Miguel DHAENS

March 6, 2023

Dated

Monzer Al SAKKA

March 6, 2023

Dated

RECORDED: 05/15/2023